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and times to include this information, 
the average movie theater firm will 
spend 8.7 hours annually ((10 minutes/ 
week × 52 weeks/year) ÷ 60 minutes/ 
hour) complying with this requirement. 

The Department expects that the 
annual public burden hours for 

disclosing this information will total 
(1,813 respondents × 8.7 hours/year) 
15,713 hours. 

Yearly costs to industry are estimated 
to be $0, as updates to communications 
and advertisements listing digital movie 
showings and times are normal tasks 

performed by movie theater personnel 
and any additional work related to this 
public disclosure requirement is 
minimal (e.g., adding symbols to 
indicate the availability of closed movie 
captioning and audio description next 
to a digital movie title). 

TOTAL BURDEN HOURS 

Activity Number of 
respondents 

Frequency 
(annually) 

Total annual 
responses 

Time per 
response 

(min) 

Total annual 
burden 
(hours) 

Weekly update of movie listings with closed captioning/audio 
description available ............................................................... 1,813 52 94,276 10 15,713 

Totals .................................................................................. 1,813 52 94,276 10 15,713 

If additional information is required 
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Service 
Engineering and Investment Oversight, 
Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street 
NE, 4W–218, Washington, DC. 

Dated: July 23, 2025. 
Darwin Arceo, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2025–14098 Filed 7–24–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request; Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) for 
Shipyard Employment 

ACTION: Notice of availability; request 
for comments. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor 
(DOL) is submitting this Occupational 
Safety & Health Administration (OSHA)- 
sponsored information collection 
request (ICR) to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are 
invited. 
DATES: The OMB will consider all 
written comments that the agency 
receives on or before August 25, 2025. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 

for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202– 
693–0213, or by email at DOL_PRA_
PUBLIC@dol.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 29 
CFR part 1915, subpart I, requires 
employers to provide and ensure that 
each affected employee uses the 
appropriate PPE for the eyes, face, head, 
extremities, torso, and respiratory 
system, including protective clothing, 
protective shields, protective barriers, 
life-saving equipment, personal fall 
arrest systems, and positioning device 
systems that meets the applicable 
provisions of this subpart, whenever 
workers are exposed to hazards that 
require the use of PPE. For additional 
substantive information about this ICR, 
see the related notice published in the 
Federal Register on February 28, 2025 
(90 FR 10953). 

Comments are invited on: (1) whether 
the collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the Department, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of 
the agency’s estimates of the burden and 
cost of the collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (3) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility and 
clarity of the information collection; and 
(4) ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

This information collection is subject 
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally 
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection 
of information, and the public is 
generally not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless the OMB 
approves it and displays a currently 
valid OMB Control Number. In addition, 

notwithstanding any other provisions of 
law, no person shall generally be subject 
to penalty for failing to comply with a 
collection of information that does not 
display a valid OMB Control Number. 
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. 

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this 
information collection for three (3) 
years. OMB authorization for an ICR 
cannot be for more than three (3) years 
without renewal. The DOL notes that 
information collection requirements 
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs 
receive a month-to-month extension 
while they undergo review. 

Agency: DOL–OSHA. 
Title of Collection: Personal Protective 

Equipment (PPE) for Shipyard 
Employment. 

OMB Control Number: 1218–0215. 
Affected Public: Private Sector— 

Businesses or other for-profits. 
Total Estimated Number of 

Respondents: 4,697. 
Total Estimated Number of 

Responses: 2,603. 
Total Estimated Annual Time Burden: 

217 hours. 
Total Estimated Annual Other Costs 

Burden: $0. 
(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D)) 

Nicole Bouchet, 
Senior Paperwork Reduction Act Analyst. 
[FR Doc. 2025–13999 Filed 7–24–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Information Collection Activities; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Department of Labor. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 
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SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor 
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments 
concerning the proposed ‘‘reinstatement 
without change’’ of the ‘‘Current 
Population Survey (CPS) Displaced 
Worker, Job Tenure, and Occupational 
Mobility Supplement’’ to be conducted 
in January 2026 and January 2028. A 
copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the individual listed below 
in the ADDRESSES section of this notice. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice on or 
before September 23, 2025. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Morgan 
Scheinin, BLS Clearance Officer, 
Division of Management Systems, 
Bureau of Labor Statistics by email to 
BLS_PRA_Public@bls.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Morgan Scheinin, BLS Clearance 
Officer, at 202–691–7628 (this is not a 
toll free number). (See ADDRESSES 
section.) 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
The CPS Displaced Worker, Job 

Tenure, and Occupational Mobility 
supplement is conducted biennially and 
was last collected in January 2024. 

This supplement will gather 
information on workers who have lost 
or left their jobs because their plant or 
company closed or moved, there was 
insufficient work for them to do, or their 
position or shift was abolished. Data 
will be collected on the extent to which 
displaced workers received advance 
notice of job cutbacks or the closing of 
their plant or business. For those 
workers who have been reemployed, the 
supplement will gather data on the 
types of jobs they found and will 
compare current earnings with those 
from the lost job. The incidence and 
nature of occupational changes in the 
preceding year will be queried. The 
survey also probes for the length of time 

workers (including those who have not 
been displaced) have been with their 
current employer. Additional data to be 
collected include information on the 
receipt of unemployment compensation, 
the loss of health insurance coverage, 
and the length of time spent without a 
job. 

Because this supplement is part of the 
CPS, the same detailed demographic 
information collected in the CPS will be 
available on respondents to the 
supplement. Comparisons will be 
possible across characteristics such as 
sex, race and ethnicity, age, and 
educational attainment of the 
respondent. 

The information collected by this 
survey will be used to determine the 
size and nature of the population 
affected by job displacements and the 
needs and scope of programs serving 
adult displaced workers. It also will be 
used to assess employment stability by 
determining the length of time workers 
have been with their current employer 
and estimating the incidence of 
occupational change over the course of 
a year. Combining the questions on 
displacement, job tenure, and 
occupational mobility will enable 
analysts to obtain a more complete 
picture of employment stability. 

II. Current Action 
Office of Management and Budget 

clearance is being sought for the CPS 
Displaced Worker, Job Tenure, and 
Occupational Mobility Supplement to 
the CPS. This request is to reinstate this 
supplement to the CPS, which has been 
routinely collected biennially since 
1984 to collect information on workers 
who were displaced from their jobs and 
to measure employee tenure. 

III. Desired Focus of Comments 
The Bureau of Labor Statistics is 

particularly interested in comments 
that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 

technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

Title of Collection: CPS Displaced 
Worker, Job Tenure, and Occupational 
Mobility Supplement. 

OMB Number: 1220–0104. 
Type of Review: Reinstatement 

without change. 
Affected Public: Households. 
Annual Number of Respondents: 

40,000. 
Frequency: Once, biennially. 
Total Annual Responses: 40,000. 
Average Time per Response: 2 

minutes. 
Estimated Annual Total Burden 

Hours: 1,333 hours. 
Comments submitted in response to 

this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they also 
will become a matter of public record. 

Signed on July 22, 2025. 
Eric Molina, 
Chief, Division of Management Systems, 
Branch of Policy Analysis. 
[FR Doc. 2025–14004 Filed 7–24–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–24–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. OSHA–2010–0018] 

Asbestos in General Industry 
Standard; Extension of the Office of 
Management and Budget’s (OMB) 
Approval of Information Collection 
(Paperwork) Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public 
comments concerning the proposal to 
extend the Office of Management and 
Budget’s (OMB) approval of the 
information collection requirements 
specified in the Asbestos in General 
Industry Standard. 
DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent, or received) by 
September 23, 2025. 
ADDRESSES: 

Electronically: You may submit 
comments and attachments 
electronically at https://
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
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